City of

\.'.-:g_: :
FRE% REPORT TO THE CITYCOUNCIL | AGENDAITEMNO. 4:00arm %72 A

COUNCIL MEETING 3/03/09
APPROVED BY

/(L{/ﬁ 'i':‘;zf“—_ -

March 3, 2009 DEFARTMENT DIRECTOR

CITY MANAG% %/
FROM: BAMNDALL L. COOPER. Director

Parks, After-School, Recreation and Community Services Department

BY: PAUL MELIKIAN, Administrative ManageW
WILLIAM BROOMFIELD, Special Events Manager
Parks, After-School, Recreation and Community Services Department

SUBJECT: 1) APPROVE THE THIRD AMENDMENT TC ROTARY AMPHITHEATER AGREEMENT
BETWEEN CITY OF FRESNO AND THE ROTARY CLUB OF FRESNO

2) APPROVE THE 477" AMENDMENT TO MASTER FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION
NO. 80-420 REVISING RESERVATION FEES FOR THE WOODWARD ROTARY
AMPHITHEATER

RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the attached third amendment to the agreement between the
City and Rotary Club of Fresno and the 477" Amendment to Master Fee Resolution No. 80-420 revising the
reservation fees for the Woodward Rotary Amphitheater; and that the new fees become effective March 16,
2008. The first phase of Amphitheater fee amendments was adopted on July 29, 2008, when Council
approved the second amendment to the agreement with the Rotary Club of Fresno for the operation of the
Amphitheater, in which all rights to concessions now vest exclusively with the City and the Improvement Fee
(charged per attendee) was updated. The attached third amendment amends the agreement one additional
time ta reflect that since July, the City has worked with the Rotary club to amend the percentage charged on
concession sales from the existing 20% to 35% to reflect concession agreements in place at comparable
VENUES.

This report will communicate the final phase of fee amendments required to support the financial strategy
required for the Woodward Park Rotary Amphitheater to become self-sustaining while ensuring professional,
efficient operations and providing for continued capital investment. The managemernt and operation of the
Amphitheater currently rests with PARCS, however the Department will be working with the City Manager's
Office going forward to investigate the possibility of outsourcing to a management company. The proposed
fees are necessary in the interim to ensure the continued success of the venue based upon a balance of
preserving public access, meeting cost recovery targets, and weighing competitive factors: all of which are
detailed in this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The recent improvements at the Woodward Park Rotary Amphitheater have transformed it into one of the
premiere outdoor entertainment venues in the Central Valley. The Amphitheater has hosted 27 events in 2008
with an average attendance of over 1,900 per event. The primary driver of this increased usage is the
Department's focus on promoting the Amphitheater and recent improvements to make il a more attractive and
viable entertainment venue, Prasented to City Councll

Dte =l




REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Woodward Rotary Amphitheater Third Amendment & Reservation Fee Amendmant
March 3, 2009

Page 2 of 8

The first phase of Amphitheater improvements included $1,740,000' for the shade structure over the entire
venue, increasing the seating capacity from 3,000 to over 4,000, upgrading the landscaping, adding mister
stations, electrical repairs, and upgraded power for sound & lighting. Future improvements to fully build out the
Amphitheater will include: building a green room and dressing rooms, adding three restroom facilities, an
additional concession building, creating two vendor pavilions, and adding additional parking and a new
pedestrian entrance. The total cost of the remaining build-out is approximately $2.5 million.

With these significant investments, the facility is expected to operate as an enterprise activity, generating 100%
of [its own] revenue needed to support operations, fund new amenities, and provide for ongoing capital
improvement funds to maintain the facility. For example, the tabric used for the new shade structure has an
expected life of 10-12 years, and will require approximately $150,000 for its eventual replacement. Without an
ongoing dedicated funding stream for facility improvements, the Department will be unable to sustain the high
level of amenities needed to attract events year after year. In addition to the required funding for ongoing
improvements and repairs to sustain the Amphitheater, the increased usage and additional amenities
translates to higher operating costs for event staff, utilities, maintenance, and equipment rentals.

The Department proposes to adjust reservation fees from the current flat rate rental struciure to a variable
‘percentage of gross ticket sales’ formula (detailed beginning on page five) that ensures organizers pay their
tair share of event proceeds while maintaining access for non-profit organizations. Reservation fees must also
generate sufficient revenue to cover all operating costs and provide for capital improvements while remaining
competitive within our local and regional markets.

Why Now
The timing of this fee amendment is crucial in that the Amphitheater has gone through one season with

drastically improved usage, leading to increased name recognition, and has allowed event organizers and the
public at-large to see the potential of further developing the venue. As a proactive measure, the Department
has already been discussing amending reservation fees with all event organizers at the time of their particular
event booking. Most of the organizers were surprised at how low the current fees are and fully expected to
hear that rates would be increasing for the next season,

Beyond this, the timing for a fee amendment is important as many of the events were successful this year
because the Department put everything together on a very limited budget (at times impacting operating funds
for other programs) and extensive use of volunteer labor. The Amphitheater simply will not attain the status of
a professional entertainment venue without a dedicated budget tor staff, operations. and continued capital
improvements; something that can be funded entirely from event revenue if managed proactively. Adopling a
‘wait and see' approach to revising Amphitheater fees will result in another vear of insufficient revenue to fund
continued capital improvements, and the loss of momentum and public excitement that has built up this year.

Current Situation

As specified in the Master Fee Schedule, the Rotary Amphitheater is presently rented out at the same rate as
other PARCS Amphitheaters and Group Activity Areas; specifically the Eaton Plaza Amphitheater and Group
Activity Areas at Woodward, Roeding and the Regional Sports Complex. These venues do not have the same
level of amenities and operating costs as the Rotary Amphitheater, requiring a differentiation of fees charged
for its use. The first phase of this differentiation was completed on July 28, 2008, when City Council adopted
the second amendment to the agreement with the Rotary Club of Fresno for the operation of the Amphitheater,
in which all rights to concessions now vest exclusively with the City and the Improvement Fee (charged per
attendee) was updated:

' $1.5 million was allocated from the 2008 Park Bond with the remaining $240,000 lunded from the unallocated portion of the Park
Impact Fee ‘cash account” par the 40" AAR.



HEPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Woodward Rotary Amphitheater Third Amendment & Reservation Fee Amendment
March 3, 2009

Page 3 of 8

 City will collect 20% (revised to 35% per the attached 3" amendment) of the gross sales of all food and
beverage from concessionaires, with 25% payable to the City and 10% to Rotary. (Rotary will then re-
invest the proceeds into facility build-out)

= Theimprovement fee (charged per attendee) will be $1.00 until January 1, 2009, when it will increase
to $2.00. The fee will increase one last time January 1, 2010 to $3.00. The event organizer typically
passes this on to the ticket purchaser in the ticket price

The Department has conducted a comparison of the current rental fees to the fee levels necessary for the
Amphitheater to be self-sustaining (i.e. achieve 100% cost recovery). An organization can currently reserve
the Amphitheater for just a $500 flat fee for any event expected to draw more than 500 people. Average
attendance at the 26 events this year at the Amphitheater has been approximately 1,900 people, with an
average 500 complimentary tickets offered per event. Under the current fee structure the Amphitheater cannot
be self-sustaining and will continue to be under-priced relalive to its peers, using the assumptions below for
stabilized usage:

= 40 events per year with 80% of events being admission-charged resulting in the per attendee fee being
paid. (32 'admission-charged’/8 non-admission-charged)

= 1,500 average paid tickets per admission-charged event

= §$1,000 average concession revenue per admission-charged event (20% of the gross sales of food &
beverage).

= Assume a reduced $500 average concession revenue for non-admission charged events.

These assumptions would result in forecasted annual revenue of $153,200 in 2009 and $201,200 in 2010 and
beyond, which falls well short of the operating and capital requirements of the facility:

Budget Forecast - Current Fee Structure

Event Assumptions 2009 2010 (Onqoin
32 Admission-Charged Evants x $500 1lat rental tee $ 16,000 $ 16,000
32 Admission-Charged x 1,500 paid tickets x 96.000 144,000

$2.00 {2009)/ $3.00 (2010) Improvement Fee

32 Admission-Charged Events x $1,000 avg Concession fea 32,000 32,000
8 non-Admission Charged Events x $500 flat rental fes 4,000 4,000
8 non-Admission Charged x $500 avg Concession fee 4,000 4,000
Anticipated Advertising Revenue 1,200 1,200
Total Annual Revenue £ 153,200 S 201,200
Average Revenue per Event L 3,830 $§ 5,030
Annual Operating & Capital Requirements (see pg 3 for detail) 5 290,000 $ 343,200
Required Average Revenue per Event 5 7.250 $ 8,580
Met Annual Operations 5(136,800) $(142,000)
Net Operations Per Event [40 events] 5 (3.420) $ {3.550)

As you will note, the primary driver of revenue is the [per attendee] Improvement Fee charged on admission-
charged events. While the revenue generated from the Improvement Fee is significant, the current fee
structure is not sufficient to make the Amphitheater a self-sustaining operation and complete the build-out of
the facility.




REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Woodward Rotary Amphitheater Third Amendment & Beservation Fee Amendment
March 3, 2009

Page 4 of B

The Four Success Factors
The Department has completed an exhaustive review of the operating and capital needs of Amphitheater

through the lens of the competitive environment that it operates in. The result was the identification of the
following success factors:

1. Provide adequate staffing & resources to manage the facility in an efficient & professional manner

2. Establish a pricing schedule that ensures organizers pay their fair share of event proceeds while
maintaining access for non-profit organizations.

3. Generate sufficient revenue to cover all operating costs and provide for capital improvements

4. Be competitive within our Local and Regional Markets

Success Factor # 1 - Provide adequate staffing & resources to manage the facility in an efficient &
professional manner

In order to illustrate the need for a fee amendment, it is necessary to present the required operating and capital
budget for the Amphitheater to be successfully operated as one of the premiere outdoor entertainment venues
in the Valley. The historical operating expenses of the facility are not reflective of the future as current
improvements have vastly improved the marketability, demand, and corresponding use of this venue. The
additional amenities also pose an increased responsibility for the City to plan for their eventual repair and
replacement.

Amphitheater Annual Operating & Capital Budget

Operating Budget Detail 2009 2010 {(ongoing)
Facllity Manager ($48k/yr + fringe) $ 58,000 $ 68,000
Overhead (phone, PC, mileage, etc.) 5,000 5,000
Customer Support & Booking Fees 25,000 25,000
Event Staff (avg 8 people x 4 hrs x $10.70) 15,000 16,000
Maintenance staff (1.00 FTE temp PMW 1) 30,200 30,200
Venue Supplies & Custodial 7,500 7,500
Facility Repairs 5,000 5,000
Litilities 10,000 10,000
Venue Marketing & Promotion 10,000 10,000
Equipment Rentals 25,000 25,000
Eguipment Service & Depreciation N 10,000 10,000
Total Est. Annual Operating Budget £ 200,700 £200,700 |

Capital Improvement Program Budget
Equipment Acguisition 3 0 3 25,000
Equipment Replacement (non-Fleet managed) a 2,500
Shade Structure Depreciation 16,000 15.000
Annual Conlribution to Facility Build-Out - 74,300 100,000
Total Annual Capital Program 5 84,300 | § 142,500
Total Annual Operating & Capital Requirements 5 290,000 $ 343,200
Average # Annual Events 40 40
Required Average Revenue per Event § 7250 $ 8,580

The budget shown above is intended to capture the full-cost of the operating and capital improvement needs of
the facility, including a full-time Facility Manager. (The Department events and outreach team will most likely
use the Facility Manager to coordinate other events in the off-season months.) The 2009 budget shown above
includes $25,000 for equipment rentals, however due to the ongoing need for the equipment, it is more cost-



REPCRT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Woodward Rotary Amphitheater Third Amendment & Reservation Fee Amendment
March 3, 2009

Page 5of 8

effective to purchase than rent. The 2010 (ongoing) budget includes an allocation for equipment acquisition.
The following table illustrates the necessary equipment and related acquisition costs:

Description Cost
Scissor Lift $ 15,000
Fortable Light Towers - Parking Lot Lighting 36,000
Crowd Control Barriers 10,000
Tables & Chairs 5,000
Misc. Small Equipment 10,000
Total 576,000

The acquisition cost for the equipment will be spread over roughly a three-year period. As the Department
acquires more equipment, the corresponding rental expenses will decrease, and free up resources to either
fund unforeseen equipment needs or accelerate the facility build-out.

Success Factor #2 — Establish a pricing schedule that ensures organizers pay their fair share of event
proceeds while maintaining access for non-profit organizations.

In order for the Amphitheater to be self-sustaining (achieving 100% cost recovery), the average revenue per
event would need to be $8,580 - based upon the operating and capital budget presented above. Under the
current fee structure, the forecasted per event revenue is $3,830 in 2009 and $5,030 in 2010 and beyond. So,
even with the Improvement Fee at the highest level of $3.00 in 2010 and beyond, the City is short $3,550 per
event for an ongoing annual deficit of $142,000.

Assuming that no reductions are made to the above budget that would impact the level of service or capital
improvements at the facility, the Department has identified three options to fund the $142,000 annual deficit:

Option #1 - Allocate additional General Fund dollars to subsidize the facility. This option would result in less
money for City-wide park maintenance. Given the specialized (niche) use and revenue generation potential of
this facility, this option is not recommended.

Option #2 - Reallocate approximately 73% of the capital portion ($1.00 of $3.00) of Woodward Park gate fees
to the Amphitheater budget. This option would result in a significant reduction in available capital improvement
tunds for Woodward Park and a deterioration of park amenities. This option is not recommended either as the
scope of capital needs at regional parks exceed far beyond the Amphitheater.

Option #3 — (Recommended). Amend the current fee structure of the Amphitheater so that full cost recovery
can be achieved and fees can be competitive within the venue's local and regional markets:

Proposed Fee Structure

¢ Increase Amphitheater use fees from a flat fee of $500 to $1,500 or 8% of the gross ticket sales, whichever
is greater. This is the most important change to the Amphitheater fee structure. The percentage of gross
ticket sales is a typical fee arrangement found at entertainment venues, and allows for proceeds to the City
to be automatically adjusted for fluctuations in the market and provides assurance to event providers if
ticket sales do not meel projections. Based on an average ticket price of $20.00 and 1,500 paid tickets per
event, it is anticipated that most events will be subject to the 8% of gross ticket sales. The 8% of gross
ticket sales will be in effect for the first year (2009), with the percentage being increased to 10% for the
2010 season and beyond.




REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Woodward Rotary Amphitheater Third Armendment & Resarvation Fee Ameandment
March 3, 2009

Page 6 of 8

The Improvement fee will continue to be collected for all admission-charged events. The event organizer
will have the ability to offer up to 200 complimentary tickets per event. The City will collect the Improvement
fee from the organizer if more than 200 complimentary tickets are offered (per ticket/above 200)

For non-profit organizations wishing to hold an admission-charged event, the City would offer the venue at
the current fee of $500 without the percentage of gross ticket sales option, plus collection of the
Improvement Fee. It is important to note that the Improvement Fee is typically passed on to the ticket
purchaser and would not adversely impact the non-profit organization.

For non-profit organizations wishing to hold a non-admission charged event, a $1,500 flat rental fee would
apply, with no Improvement Fee being charged. It is important to remember that this facility is not the only
venue available in our Park system to non-profit organizations. They will still have the ability to rent the
Eaton Plaza Amphitheater and Group Activity Areas at all three regional parks at the previous flat rate.

With the approval of the attached third amendment to the agreement with the Rotary Club, the City will
receive 35% of the gross sales of all food and beverages from concessionaires.

In addition to reservation, ticket, and concession revenue, events at the Amphitheater generate additional
parking fees at Woodward Park. Ace Parking Management has begun tracking parking revenue for these
events separately. The Department plans to allocate the parking revenue generated by Amphitheater
events specifically to the operating and capital needs of the facility.

Depending upon schedule availability, the Amphitheater will be available for rehearsals at $350 per day.

Standard event equipment such as tables/chairs, crowd control barriers, and scissor lift will be available for
rental. The mobile stages will be also be available at the established rate of $1,200 per day.

Technical crews are scheduled for rehearsals and performances as needed, and paid for by the producer.
Costs for crew members are billed at prevailing wage.

Success Factor #3 - Generate sufficient revenue to cover all operating costs and provide for capital
improvements

As stated earlier, the Department expects the venue to become 100% self-sufficient, covering all operating
costs and funding an ongoing capital improvement program. This section will demonstrate the effect of the
revised fee structure using the same assumptions of facility activity (# of events) as betore:

* 40 events per year with 80% of events being ‘admission-charged’ resulting in the per attendee fee
being paid. (32 'admission-charged’/8 non-admission charged)

= 1.500 average paid tickets per admission-charged event at an average $20.00 ticket price

= Assume 200 complimentary lickets per admission-charged event.

* $1,000 average concession revenue per admission-charged event (35% of the gross sales of food &
beverage).

* Reduced $500 average concession revenue for non-admission charged events.

* Allocation of a portion Woodward parking revenue generated from Amphitheater events.




REFPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Woodward Hotary Amphitheater Third Amendment & Reservation Fee Amendment
March 3, 2009

Page 7 of 8

Financial Impact of Proposed Fees

2009 Season 2010 Seasaon
(Ongoing)
2009 Season: 32 Admission-Charged Events x $2,400 rental fee
Assumes 1,500 x $20/ticket = $30,000. (8% = $2,400 and greater than $1,500) § 76,800
2010 Season (Ongoing): 32 Admission-Charged Events x $3,000 rental fee
Assumes 1,500 X S20Micket = $30,000. (10% = 53,000 and greater than $1,500) £ 96,000
32 Admission-Charged Events x 1,500 paid tickets x
§2.00 (2008) / $3.00 {2010) Improvement fee 96,000 144,000
32 Admission-Charged Events x $1,000 avg Concession fee 32,000 32,000
B non-Admission Charged Events x $1,500 flat rental fee 12,000 12,000
8 non- Admission Charged Events x $500 avg Concession fee 4,000 4,000
Anficipated Advertising Revenue 1,200 1,200
Anticipated Event Parking Revenue 68,000 68,000
{1,700 avg attendance/avg 3 persons per car x $3.00 x 40 events) B
Total Annual Revenue £ 290,000 $ 357,200
Average Revenue per Eventl s 7,250 $ 8,930
Total Annual Operating & Capital Requirements $ 290,000 $ 343,200
Required Average Revenue per Event 5 7,250 % 8,580
Net Annual Operations S 0 S 14,000
Net Operations Per Event $ 0 $ 350

When the percentage of gross ticket sales goes to 10% and the Improvement Fee goes to $3.00 in 2010, the
average revenue per event of $8,930 will then meet and exceed the operating and capital budget requirements
of the facility. The expected net income of $350 per event will be re-invested into the Amphitheater's capital
improvement program. helping to accelerate the facility build-out. The Depariment projects that revenue
targets will be met or exceeded over the next several years due to the following factors:

= As the population grows and name recognition increases, the facility will hold more than 40 events
annually.

= Event attendance will increase

= Average ticket prices will exceed $20

= Advertising opportunities will be actively pursued, including the possible naming of the venue

Success Factor #4 — Be Competitive Within our Local and Regional Markets

The Department did not wish to bring fees forward based solely on cost recovery targets. Recognizing that the
venue will be competing for business with other entertainment venues in the Central Valley, Staff surveyed
comparable entertainment venues for their fee structures and found the use of the ‘percent of gross ticket
sales’ approach to be very common. It should be noted that there were several privately-owned outdoor
Amphitheaters in the State that Staff attempted to obtain fee information for, however those organizations
would not share their fee structure. Although we do not have the official fee structures for those facilities, Staff
believes that the ‘percent of gross ticket sales’ method is also used at those venues,



REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Woodward Rotary Amphitheater Third Amendment & Reservation Fee Amendment

March 3, 2009
Page 8 of 8

Comparable Amphitheaters & Local Venues

Venue Location Capacily | Facility Use Fee Non-Admission | Other Fees
Charged Event B
Woodward Rotary Frasno. CA 4,000 | 8% (2009) / 10% (2010) ot §1.500/day 52.00 per Attendes for
Amphitheatar Gross Tickel Sales, or $1,500 Admission-Charged events
whichever is greater - 20% Gross Concessions
- 8350/day for Rehearsals
Wiliam Saroyan Frasno, CA 2353 | 81,600 or 10% of Gross nia Mo staff included, charged
Theater Ticket Sales, whichevar is out at hourly rates.
grealer. _
Greek Theater Los Angeles, 5801 | 10% of Gross Ticket Sales, or | $1,000/51,300 H500 non-Retundable
CA $2.000 whichever is grealer Depending an Reservation Fee
attendance
) . 3 $as{iday tor Rehearsals
John Anson Ford Hiallywood, 1,250 | $4,200 + $1.00 per tickat or nia Rehearsal Rate:
Amphitheatre CA Negotiated % of Gross §2.100/day
Tizkets
Mon-Profit Hehearsal Rate:
Non-Profit Rate: $3.500 & &1, 750day
waiver of $1.00 per ticket tee
Mesa Amphitheater | Mosa, AZ 4,950 | 12% of Gross Ticket Sales, or | Flat Rates can £3.00 per Atlendes
51,200 whichever is greater b negotiated _
Weber Point Events | Stocklon, Variable | 55,301/ /day 44 174/ day 5%-25% of Concessions
Center CA 54, 174/day $3,046/day non-
profit No siall included, charged
out at houry rates.
Surmtur Fapillon, NE 1,350 | 51,200 + 10% Gross Ticket £1,200 rn'a
Amphitheater at Sales
Wailnut Creek
Knoxville Civic Knoxville, unknown | $1,000 or 10% of Gross 51.000/day Na staff included, charged
Amphithaater TN Ticket Sales whichever is S750/day non- oul hourly rales.
greater profil

As mentioned earlier, the ‘percentage of gross ticket sales’ method was a common fee arrangement found at
other outdoor entertainment venues. This fee structure allows for the City to get its ‘fair share’ of event
proceeds to cover operating and capital requirements, while not overburdening the event organizer with high

tixed costs.

The timing of this fee amendment is crucial in that the Amphitheater has gone through one season with
drastically increased usage, leading to name recognition, and allowed event organizers and the public at-large
to see the potential of further developing the venue. The Amphitheater simply will not attain the status of a
professional entertainment venue without a dedicated budget for staff, operations, and continued capital
Improvements, something that can be funded entirely from event revenue if managed proactively. Adopting a
‘wait and see’ approach to revising Amphitheater tees will result in another year of insufficient revenue to fund
continued capital improvements, and the loss of momentum and public excitement that has built up this year.

Attachments:

Master Fee Schedule Amendment

3" Amendment to the Rotary Amphitheater Agreement with the Rotary Club of Fresno
July 29, 2008 Council Report re: 2™ Amendment to Rotary Club Agreement & Restoration
Fee Revision




THIRD AMENDMENT TO ROTARY AMPHITHEATER AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) made and entered
into as of this day of . 2009, amends the Agreement heretofore entered
into between the CITY OF FRESNO, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as “CITY,”
and the ROTARY CLUB OF FRESNO, a California nonprofit corporation, hereinafter referred
to as "ROTARY."”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CITY and ROTARY entered into an Agreement, dated August 25, 1992 for
the design and construction of an amphitheater, as once amended, hereinafter collectively
referred to as “Agreement;” and

WHEREAS, CITY and ROTARY desire to modify the Agreement in certain regards,
upon the terms and conditions herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants, conditions
and premises hereinafter contained, to be kept and performed by the respective parties, the
parties agree that the aforesaid Agreement be amended as follows:

1. Paragraph 17, subsection A, shall be revised to read:

Al All non-party event permittees, licensees, promoters, and/or other
users shall (i) pay the CITY twenty five percent (25%) of the amount
determined by gross event revenues net only of sales/excise taxes, and (ii)
pay the ROTARY ten percent (10%) of the amount determined by gross
event revenues net only of sales/excise taxes. In the event ROTARY acis
as a permittee, licensee, promoter and/or other user the ROTARY shall
pay the CITY twenty five percent (25%) of the amount determined by
gross event revenues nel only of sales/excise taxes. In the event the CITY
acls as 4 permiltee, licensee, promoter and/or other user (other than as lo
concession(s) aclivities as defined herein) the CITY shall pay the
ROTARY ten percent (10%) of the amount determined by gross event
revenues net only of sales/excise taxes. For purposes of this section the
term “gross evenl revenues” includes only all revenues generated by
and/or arising from concession(s) activities,

2. All capitalized terms used in the Amendment. unless otherwise defined herein,
shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

3 Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement remains in full force and
effect,

Page | of 2



3. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement remains in full force

and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment at Fresno,
California the day and year first above written.

CITY OF FRESNO,
a municipal corporation

By:

Randall L. Cooper
Title: Director

ATTEST:
REBECCA E. KLISCH
City Clerk

By:

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JAMES C. SANCHEZ
City .f‘utt-.}mcy >
o -"‘h\—“——“—r—--. =

By: 4‘1 2 W

“Deputy (ekrve

KER:an [47814sn/AGT] 122700

Page 2 of 2

ROTARY CLUB OF FRESNO
A California nonprofit corporation

By: f HL z}t-{ e

Title: President



AMPHITHEATER
KEY RESULT AREA Customer Satisfaction
: RECOMMENDATIONS

City of

W T
T I M= P REPORT TO THE crirycounciL | AGENDA ITEM NO.

COUNCIL MEETING 7/29/08
: APPROVED BY

July 29, 2008
CITY MANAGER
FROM: HANDALL L. COQPER, Director
Farks, After-School, Recreation and Community Senvices Department
BY: JEHRY HAYNES, Assistant Director

PAUL MELIKIAN, Administrative Matfage
Parks, After-School, Recreation and Community Senvices Department

SUBJECT; 1) APPROVE SECOND AMENDMENT TO ROTARY AMPHITHEATER AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF FRESNDO AND THE ROTARY CLUE OF FRESNC

2) APPROVE THE 472™ AMENDMENT TO MASTER FEE SCHEDULE RESOLUTION
NO. 80-420 REVISING THE IMPHOVEMENT FEE FOR THE WOODWARD ROTARY

Staft recommends that the City Council approve the 1) Second amendment to Rotary Amphitheater Agraement
between the City of Fresno (City) and Fresno Rotary Club (Rotary) and 2) the 472"™ Amendment to Master Fee
Resolution No. 80-420 revising the restoration fee for the Woodward Rotary Amphitheater; and that the new

tees become effective August 9, 2008. .

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Parks, After School, Recreation and Community Services Department (PARCS) is currently investing
$1,500,000 inte improvemenits at the Woodward Rotary Amphitheater, made possible through Park Bond
proceeds. These improvements have already begun to reposition the venue into a viable choice for concerts
and other events. On August 25, 1992, the City and Rotary entered into a 50-year agreement for the
construction of the Amphitheater. On January 16, 1996 the agreement was amended in order to complele the
construction of the project. The high demand and more frequent use of the facility require an amendment to !
the current agreament. The purpose of the Second amendment is fo terminate the provision regarding the ?
Rotary's exclusive nght to concessions. Under the proposed second amendment, all rights to concessions will

vest exclusively in the City, including the right to retaun all profits.

In consideration of Rotary’s termination of its concession rights, the City agrees to the following:

= Invest $1,000,000 for Amphitheater improvements consistent with constitutional and locel law |
requirements. [his has already taken place through the Park Bond procoeds.




REFPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Second Amendment 1o Agreement batween City and Fotary
July 29, 2008

Page 2

+ Assume the responsibility of promoting the Amphitheater's use.
= Complete the east section of the second tier seating including the construction of the east
stairway at the earliest possible time.

Rotary agrees to the following:

= Conlribute a minimum of $50.000 for a mutually agreed upon capital improvement project(s) for
the Amphitheater,

» The Rotary seal option purchase for the Amphitheater shall expire December 31, 2016. All seal
options sold by Rotary shall be honored for a period of 10 years for a minimum of 10 evants in
any calendar year,

= Saat options for free events will not be considered as part of the 10 events previously
mantioned.

= The Amphitheater per ticket improvement fee amount shall be phased in at $1.00ficket after
January 1, 2008, $2.00/Micket after January 1, 2009 and $3.00/Micket after January 1, 2010

Concession Hevenue
In addition to the above contractual provisions, a new section has been added to the agreement which

identifies the allocation of gross event concession revenue between the City and Hotary, According to this
section, all non-party event parmittees, licensees, prdmoters and/or other users shall pay the City 10% of gross
evenl concession revenues nat only of sales/excise taxes, and pay the Rotary 10% of gross event concassion
revenues net only of sales/excise 1axes.

On the other hand, in the event Rotary acts as a permitles, licensee, promoter and/or other user the Flotary
shall pay the City 10% of the amount determined by gross event concession revenues net only of sales/excise
taxes. The City shall direct all proceeds received 1o support the continued operation and improvements to the

amphitheatar,

In the event the City acts as a permittes, licensee, promoter and/or other user, the City shall pay the Hotary
10% of the armount determined by gross evenl concession revenues net only of sales/excise taxes. The term
“gross event concession revenues,” refers to all revenues generated by andfor arising from concession

activities.

Per Ticket Improvement Fee

The attached amendments to the contract and Master Fee Schedule revises the per ticket improvement fee.
The original agreement with Rotary had established a $2 00 per ticket improvement fee, however due (o
certain atlributes of the facility before recent improvements; the demand for the amphitheater was fairly low.
As a rasult, the current published fee of $2 D0Mickel has never been charged. Recent and continued
improvements to the Amphitheater have allowed PARCS to begin charging a reduced $1.00/ticket fes, with a
three-year phased plan to reach a $3.00 per ticket. Identical 1o proceeds received from gross event
concession revenues, the ticket fee revenue will be used lor the operating and capital improvement needs of

the facility.

KEY OBJECTIVE BALANCE

| The amendment to the Hotary contract will provide more amenities lor Fresno's citizens to enjoy when visiting
Woodward Park, which will undoubtedly generate positive experiences for citizens. City employees will also
have another greal option in leisure activities. PARCS is leveraging City funds by partnering with Rotary for
continued improvements to the Woodward Amphitheater,

2




REFORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

Second Amendment to Agreement between City and Hotary
July 29, 2008

Page 3

BACKGROUND

On August 25, 1892, the City and Rotary entered into a 50-yaar agreement (with an option to extend bayond
the 50 years) for the construction of the Amphitheater. Rotary agreed 1o provide an engineering firm to
develop plans and specifications for the project. On January 16, 1996 the agreement was amended in order to
complete the construction of the project.  Section 1, Grant of License for Construction was amended 1o include
an expiration date for final acceptance of project by City. A joint effort between City and Rotary has resulted in
the current structure. The Second amendment to the Rotary agreement can only result in a batter faciiity for
the community al large lo enjoy. Thus far, the community and City empioyees have had opportunities to enjoy
the shade structures recently developed in the Amphitheater. The joint effort of the City and Rotary on this
project is carlainly a benefil 1o the community.

FISCAL IMPACT

Coupled with revised facilily rental fees, the per ticket Improvement tee will allow the City fo genarate sufficient
revenua fo oparate the Amphithealer and set aside funds for capital improvemants, The three-year ‘phased in'
approach for the tee will allow customers to wilness improvements 1o the venus over the next several years
and see the ‘value' in the fees charged. Basad on a conservative estimate of 32 events per year with an
average of 1,500 attendees each, the ticket fze will generate $48,000 annually, which will be used to offset
tacllity operation costs and contrbute towards capital improvements. The 10% of gross avent concesslon
revenue (City's portion) is somewhat more difficult to forecast as every evant will offer varying levals of
concessions and be affected by altendance levels. At this point, the Department estimates the revenue from
10% of gross event concession revenue 1o be $10,000 annually.

The Department plans to return to Council in the next 60 days to revise the rental rates for the Amphitheater.
The aggregate effect of the 10% of gross event concession revenue, ‘phased-in’ per licket fee, and revised
rental rates will be that the Amphithealer will begin to opsrate as an enterprise; generating sufficiant revenue to
cover all operational costs, fund further capital improvements, and place funds into a reserve to repair and

replace aging assets

Attachmenits: Amendment to Rolary Amphitheater Agreament
' Master Fee Schedule Amendment







SECOND AMENDMENT TO ROTARY AMPHITHEATER AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT ("Amendment") made and
enlered inlo as of this 1st day of February, 2008, amends the Agreement heretofore
entered into between the CITY OF FRESNO, & municipal corporation, hereinafter
referred lo as *CITY", and the ROTARY CLUB OF FRESNO, a California nonprofit
Corporation, hereinafter referred 1o as "ROTARY™

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CITY and ROTARY entered into an Agreemenl, dated August 25,
1992 for the design and construction of an amphitheater, as once amended, hereinafter
collectively refarred to as “Agreement;” and

WHEREAS, CITY and ROTARY desire to modify the Agreement in certain
regards, upon the terms and conditions hersin.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants,
condilions, and premises hereinafier contained, to be kepl and performed by tha
respeclive parties, the parties agree that the aforesaid Agreement be amended as
follows:

1. For purposes of this Agreement the term "CITY" shall include as designee
thereof, in the discretion of the City's Director of Parks and Recreation, Fresno United
Neighberhood, (FUN) a Galitornia nonprofit corporation, subject to/consistent with
approval by FUN. The foregoing shall not however, relieve CITY of its obligations under
this Agreement.

2. All rights granted to ROTARY to operate Amphithealer concession(s) are
hereby terminated as to ROTARY and concurrently vested exclusively in the CITY
Including the right 1o retain all profits, subject 1o the remaining terms hereof For
purposes of this section the term ‘concession(s)” means without limitation any and all
sales by any person or entity of food, beverages, and merchandise of every kind and
nature occurring on the Amphitheater premises, or adjacent therato if sold 1o
Amphitheatsr event attendees.

3 In consideration of ROTARY'S termination of ils concession right as
provided for herein, CITY as lead and awarding agency agrees 1o inves! $1,000,000 of
allocaled and available Parks funds, consistent with constitutional and local law
requirernents, on Amphithealer impravements 1o be commenced on or about January 1,
2008, and 1o responsibly promole its use. CITY agrees 1o proceed with the completion
of the easl seclion of the second tier sealing including the construction of the east
slairway at the earlipst possible lime. ROTARY will contribule a mirimum of $50,000 for




4 mutually agreed upon capital improvement project(s),

4. All rights granted to ROTARY 1o establish and sall secal options for events
al the Amphitheater shall @xpie on December 31, 2016. Il is understood and agread
that all seat options sold by Rotary shall be honared for a period of ten (10) years
commencing with the ysar thal the seat option holders may exercise the option lo
purchase tickets for their specific seats for a minimum of ten (10) events in any calendar
year. CITY will require user's of the Amphitheater for free concerts or similar events to
notify seat option holders of such events, but such events will not constitute one of the
minimum ten (10) events.

5. Concurrent with the effective date of this Second Amendment, the
Amphitheater Ticket Surcharge amount referenced in Section 7 of the Agreement shall
be §$1/Ticket after January 1, 2008, $2/Ticket after January 1, 2009, and $3/Ticket aftar
January 2010,

B, The following is added to the Agreement as new Section 17

"17.  Allocation of Revenue and Expenses. Unless otherwise expressly
pravided herein:

A, All non-party evenl permitlees, licensees, promoters and/or
other users shall (i) pay the CITY ten percent (10%} of the amount
determined by gross event revenues net only of sales/excise taxes, and
() pay the ROTARY ten percent (10%) of the amount determined by
gross event ravenues net only of sales/excise taxes. In the event
ROTARY acts as a permities, licensee, promoter and/or other user the
ROTARY shall pay the CITY ten percent (10%) of the amount determined
by gross event revenues net only of sales/excise taxes, In the event the
CITY acts as a permitiee, licensee, promoter and/or other user (other than
as 1o concession(s) activilies as defined herein) the CITY shall pay the
ROTARY ten percent (10%) of the amount determined by gross evant
revenues net only of sales/excise taxes. For purposas of this section the
lerm "gross event revenues” means all revenues generated by and/or
ansing from concession(s) activities.

B. All such remittance to the CITY and/or ROTARY shall be
made not later than the end of the nexl business day following the earlier
of invoice for payment or the day in which such revenues are realized and
shall be accompanied by an appropriate accounting to CITY and
ROTARY, such accounting shall be sufficient under generally accepted
accounting principles.

C. Unless otherwise expressly agreed In writing by the parties
herelo and any/all such event permitleas, licensees, promoters and/or
other users, all costs and expenses arising out of or related to such




eveni(s) shall be bome solely by the event parmittees, licensees,
promoters and/or other users.”

Tl All capitalized terms used in the
herein, shall have the meani

Amendment, unless otherwise definad

ngs assigned to such terms in the Agreement,

8. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement remains in full force and

affect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF
California, the day and year first

CITY OF FRESNO
a municipal corporation

By  Randall L. Cooper
Title  Director

ATTEST:
REBECCA E. KLISCH
City Clark

By:

Daputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JAMES C. SANCHEZ
City Attorney

By: i £-19-248
Deputy fm L.

By
Title

, the partiss have executed this Amendment at Fresno,
above writien.

ROTARY CLUB OF FRESNO,
a Californi

Don Edkes
President







RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO
ADOPTING THE 472nd AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER FEE
SCHEDULE RESOLUTION NO. 80-420 INCREASING WOODWARD
PARK ROTARY AMPHITHEATER IMPROVEMENT FEE IN THE PARKS
SECTION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:

THAT the Master Fee Schedule Resolution No, 80-420 be and is hereby amended to
establish the Rotary Amphitheater Improvement Fee at Woodward Park in accordance with the
second amendment {0 the agreement between the City of Fresno and the Rotary Club of
Fresno. The revised pages of the Master Fee Schedule are attached and made a part of this
Resolution.

THAT fees shall become effective Augusi 8, 2008.

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF FRESNO  }ss.
CITY OF FRESNO )

I, REBECCA E. KLISCH, City Clark of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing
Resolution was adopted by the Councll of the City of Fresno, Califomia, at & regular meeting

thereof, held on the _ day of . 2008.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:
Mayor Approval; 2008
Mayor ApprovalMo Return: , 2008
Mayor Veto: , 2008
Council Override Veto: ) , 2008

REBECCA E. KLISCH
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM
CITY ATTII[JHNE‘!" OFFICE




CITY OF FRESNO

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT SUMMARY

PARKS, AFTER SCHOOL, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

For FY 2009 and 2010, the PARCS is proposing amending fees per agreemeant with Rotary Club of

Fresno.

Gunen_ll Re_crqaﬂon Fees

Fee.Description Current New Juaﬂél;rﬂm e O
Woodward Park Rotary 2.00 per i Pg. 2 Pg. 3
Amphitheater improvement Fee attendes ;
As of B/972008 1.00 per
altandea
As of 1/01/2009 2.00 per
: _1 attendee
As of 1/01/2010 2.00 per
R _[_ attendes

All frees effective 07/01/08 unless otherwiss noted
MF3S Amendment 8472 [July 2008) (7245008 127 P




CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
AMENDMENT DETAIL

PARKS, AFTER SCHOOL, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
WOODWARD PARK ROTARY AMPHITHEATER IMPROVEMENT FEE

The Deparimeant recommends the following Woodward Park Rotary Amphithester improvement Fee
adjustment per the agreement with the Rotary Club of Fresno.

Woodward Park Rotary Amphitheater Improvement Fee

As of 08/08/08 $1.00 per attendes
As of 01/01/08 £2.00 per attendes
As of 01/01H10 $3.00 per attendee
All fons effective 07/01/08 unless otherwise noted Page 2

MFS Amendment # 472 [July 2008) [7/2472008 1:25 PM)




CITY OF FRESNO

MASTER FEE SCHEDULE
GENERAL RECREATION FEES
Fee Description & Unit/Time Curront Amnd
Amphitheatars and Reglonal Park Group Activity Areas 464
{Ealon Plaza, Woodward Park Amphitheater *, Woodward, affaclive
Roeding & Regional Sports Park Group Activily Areas) 4172008
Privata or non-City groups
Group siza:
Up 10 200 20000
201 1o 500 350.00
Over 500 500.00
Local chartable non-profit groups
Gioup slze'
Lip 1o 200 100.00
201 to 500 175.00
Ower 500 250.00
Cily-sponsorad or public govermment sponsored
Group size;
Up o 200 -0-
201 o 500 -0-
Over 500 -
Ferformance Bond 175 00 - 500,00

(100% refundabie upon succossful complation of the renial
agreemenlt In accordanca with also agraed upon terms and
conditions)

Cleaning Deposii
{Up to 80% refundable dependent on the condition of the
faclity after complstion of the rental agreement)

Group size:
Up to 200 260.00
201 to 500 500.00
Owar 500 1,000.00

Note: Cleaming Deposit s baged lpon the estimated numbor of altendess to any reserfed verie

A Bkl (o e wssamvaiion me use of the Wondwerd Pak 560 Whamier w0 feguine & 20% HT2

rraent of gross svenl ooacession reunnues med & P afbarnles cliangy

All fees effective 07/01/08 uniess otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #472 {July 2008) 724020081 57 Bu Paga 3




CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL RECREATION FEES

rl & Unj Curreni Amnd
Woodward Park Entrance Fee*™* 456
Yaar round { per molor vehicle 3.00

Weodward Park Picnic Tabla Ressrvation Fee®

Year round { par table EultDiayv** Halfi-Dray™

Gazabo 10.00 500

Picnic shallers 2500 12 50
Woodward Park Equestrian Area Entrance Fee'** 456
Yaar round | per Horse Irailar 100

Woodward Park Rotary Amphitheatar |

Urban Growth Managemant (LIGM) Park Feas Sen Developmen! Feas Department-LGM

Director is authorized 1o anwe the user feg for apmclad pyenis which are delsrmmed to be Benslichl
to the City of Fresno  One secunity guard will be prassni for e duration of the:even! Additicnal
gequnly may ba required at the discration of the Diractor of Parks, Recreation and Community
Sefvices  Fees for additlonar securily ars not ingluded in rental fass and will be ahargsd to all
groupe at the hourly rale listed in = Master Fee Schadule

" Futbday (Tam to 10 pm,) hal-day (Tam Jo2pm or 3pm to 10 Bm) Pak houms iy VErY
during wiriter fmonthe

** Directorn i authorized 1o wak the entrance fee for Epecial events which ne delermnes 1o by
bemeficial 1 the City of Fragne Feas may be walved lor paicipanta onby or far the duration of the
el

" Park snirance fee shall be waed for sither vehiciss displaying Disabled Parson Placard/Decal or
vehicle i whauch 8 senior cltizen {Bge G2 or older) is a2 passangeridrivei

All feas affactive 07/ 08 unlass olhorwiso notad

MFS Amendment 8472 {July 2008) 72473031 27 b Page 4




b 1]

THIRD AMENDMENT TO ROTARY AMPHITHEATER AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (*Amendment”) made and entered
into as of this 3rd day of  March , 2009, amends the Agreement heretofore entered
into between the CITY OF FRESNO. a municipal corporation, hereinalter referred to as “CITY,”
and the ROTARY CLUB OF FRESNO, a California nonprofit corporation, hereinafter referred
to as “ROTARY.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, CITY and ROTARY entered into an Agreement, dated August 25, 1992 for
the design and construction of an amphitheater, as once amended, hereinafier collectively
referred to as "Agreement;” and

WHEREAS. CITY and ROTARY desire to modify the Agreement in certain regards,
upon the terms and conditions herein.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the foregoing and of the covenants, conditions
and premises hereinafter contained, to be kept and performed by the respective parties, the
parties agree that the aforesaid Agreement be amended as follows:

= Paragraph 17, subsection A, shall be revised 1o read:

A. All non-party event permittees, licensees, promoters, and/or other
users shall (i) pay the CITY twenty five percent (25%) of the amount
determined by gross event revenues net only of sales/excise taxes, and (ii)
pay the ROTARY ten percent (10%) of the amount determined by gross
gvenl revenues net only of sales/excise taxes. In the event ROTARY acts
as a permittee, licensee, promoter and/or other user the ROTARY shall
pay the CITY twenty five percent (25%) of the amount determined by
gross event revenues net only of sales/excise taxes. In the event the CITY
acts as a permittee, licensee, promoter and/or other user (other than as to
concession(s) activities as defined herein) the CITY shall pay the
ROTARY ten percent (10%) of the amount determined by gross event
revenues net only of sales/excise taxes. For purposes of this section the
term “gross event revenues” includes only all revenues penerated by
and/or arising from concession(s) activities,

2 All capitalized terms used in the Amendment, unless otherwise defined herein.
shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

3 Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement remains in full force and
eftect.

Page | of 2



L 7

3. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Agreement remains in full force
and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment at Fresno,
California the day and year first above written.

CITY OF FRESNO, ROTARY CLUB OF FRESNO
a municipal corporation A California nonprofit corporation
_/{' P
am:lali L. Cooper P By:

Title: Director
Title: President

ATTEST:
REBECCA E. KLISCH
City Clerk

Bymm

Deputy Ca/ts [os5)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JAMES L SANCHEZ

KEB:sn [47814sn/ ALT] L2204

Page 2 of 2

P . o et =l




March 3, 2009 Councll Adoption: 3/3/09

Mayor Approval:
TO: MAYOR ASHLEY SWEARENGIN RECE|VE[,  Mayor Veto:

&ﬁg Override Request:
FROM: REBECCA E. KLISCH, 209MAR 10 PH 2: 45
City Clerk
ITY CLERK, FRESNO T

SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF COUNCIL ACTION FOR APPROVAL OR VETO

At the Council meeting of 3/03/09, Council took legislative action entitled Appv 3" amndmnt
to Rotary Amphitheater agrmnt w/Rotary Club of Fresno, Item No. 9:00 a.m. #A, by the
following vote:

Ayes : Borgeas, Brand, Caprioglio, Dages, Perea, Xiong, Sterling
Noes ! None
Absent ! None
Abstain : None

Please indicate either your formal approval or veto by completing the following sections and
executing and dating your action. Please file the completed memo with the Clerk's office on
or before March 13, 2009. In computing the ten day period required by Charter, the first day
has been excluded and the tenth day has been included unless the 10" day is a Saturday,
Sunday, or holiday, in which case it has also been excluded. Failure to file this memo with
the Clerk's office within the required time limit shall constitute approval of the ordinance,
resolution or action, and it shall take effect without the Mayor's signed approval.

Thank you.

e b L R e, LELE 2 R e

APPROVED: )
S e——

ETOED for the following reasons: (Written objections are required by Charter: attach
additional sheets if necessary.)

GLQI- ;u—-uhrt——ﬁ— Date:

Ashley Swearghygin, Mayor ¥

COUNCIL OVERRIDE ACTION: Date:
Ayes :

Noes

Absent

Abstain

March 3, 2009 Council Adoption: 3/3/09




	rotary0000210A
	rotary0000211A
	rotary0000212A
	rotary0000213A
	rotary0000214A
	rotary0000215A
	rotary0000216A
	rotary0000217A
	rotary0000218A
	rotary0000219A
	rotary0000220A
	rotary0000221A
	rotary0000222A
	rotary0000223A
	rotary0000224A
	rotary0000225A
	rotary0000226A
	rotary0000227A
	rotary0000228A
	rotary0000229A
	rotary0000230A
	rotary0000231A
	rotary0000232A
	rotary0000233A
	rotary0000234A
	rotary0000235A

